A. I am testifying in support of Newport Water’s Application for Approval of Borrowing

Authority.

Q. Newport Water is seeking to enter into two separate borrowings as identified in

the Application For Borrowing Authority. Will these borrowing have any impact on

Newport Water’s rates?

A. No, in Newport’s recent rate filing with the PUC (Docket 3818) the proposed

borrowings were presented to the Commission, and necessary funds to service the

proposed borrowings were included in rates. In fact, as set forth in Ms. Forgue’s

testimony, the PUC ordered that the purchase and installation of the remote radio read

equipment and the engagement of the engineer/consultant be funded trough debt rather

than capital. Based on the debt service schedule assuming the interest rates provided in

Ms. Gurghigian’s testimony, Newport Water’s debt service funding, including debt

service on its existing and proposed borrowings, will sufficiently cover Newport Water’s

obligations.

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes it does.

#

City of Newport, Rhode Island
Water Department Capitalization Schedule

as of 11/20/07

Drawdown
Interest Balances Pro-Forma Total

Long-Term Debt Rate Dates 11/20/2007 Amount Approved Amt
General Obligation Bonds 2.00%-3.50% 11/15/12 1,158,396   1,158,396
General Obligation Bonds 2.00%-4.00% 05/15/11 351,928   351,928
General Obligation Bonds 2.00%-4.00% 05/15/11 512,817   512,817
General Obligation Bonds 2.00%-3.50% 11/15/12 2,116,971   2,116,971
RICWFA Series 2007 2.78% - 3.22% 09/01/27 2,811,302   3,000,000   3,000,000
2008 Series A RICWFA RANS Interim L 4.12%  585,000   2,800,000   2,800,000
2008 Series B Proposed Bonds/BANS 4,337,000

   Total Bonds 7,536,414   14,277,112

Capital Leases -   -

   Total Capitalization 7,536,414   14,277,112

Total Assets (1) 46,403,134   46,403,134
Debt/Total Assets 16.24% 30.77%

Net Capital Assets (1) 42,287,354   42,287,354
Debt/Net Capital Assets 17.82% 33.76%

(1) From Audited Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2007

  When Revenue Bonds are sold

SRF Capitalization Schedule (2)

TRUST INDENTURE

Between

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

and

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee

securing

WATER SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Dated March 7, 2007

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

RECITALS AND GRANTING CLAUSES ..... 1

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS..... 3
Section 101. Definitions..... 3

ARTICLE II AUTHORIZATION AND ISSUANCE OF BONDS ..... 15
Section 201. Authority for the Indenture ..... 15